
 

 
 

  

 

 Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Guildhall, 

Frankwell Quay,  
Shrewsbury  
SY3 8HQ 

   
Date:   6th March 2025 

 
 
Committee:  

West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
 

Date: Friday, 14 March 2025 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: The Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached 

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but 
this will be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email 

democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the 
agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the 
Shropshire Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
Tim Collard 
Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  

 
Members of West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 

 

Herefordshire Council - Councillors Graham Biggs & Peter Stoddart 
Shropshire Council - Councillors Gwilym Butler & Dean Carroll  

Telford & Wrekin Council - Councillors Zona Hannington & Ollie Vickers  
Worcestershire County Council - Councillors Adam Kent & David Ross 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Shelley Davies  Committee Officer 

Tel:   01743 257718 

Email:   shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


AGENDA 
 
1  Election of Chairman  

 

To elect a Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

 
2  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 
3  Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 

To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 

 
4  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

To receive the minutes of the Joint Committee meeting held on Friday 20th 
September 2024.  

 
Conact: Shelley Davies  
 

 
5  Public Questions  

 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 12.00 p.m. 

on Monday 10th March 2025.  
 

 
6  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary 
interests and other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being 

considered at the meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct and consider if they should leave the room prior to the item being 
considered. Further advice can be sought from the Monitoring Officer in advance 

of the meeting. 
 

 
7  Supplier contracts  

 

The Director of West Mercia Energy will provide a verbal update in line with the 
West Mercia Energy Joint Committee Standing Orders. 

 
 



8  External Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 5 - 18) 

 

Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 

Contact: Nigel Evans 
 
 

9  Internal Audit Performance Reports to March 2025 (Pages 19 - 60) 

 

Report of the Head of Policy and Governance 
 
Contact: Barry Hanson  

 
 

10  Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2025/26 (Pages 61 - 64) 

 
Report of the Head of Policy and Governance 

 
Contact: Barry Hanson 

 
 

11  Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2024/25 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 

 
Contact: Nigel Evans 
 

 
12  Risk Management Update (Pages 69 - 80) 

 
Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy. 
 

Contact: Nigel Evans 
 

 
13  Exclusion of Public and Press  

 

To consider a resolution under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 that the proceedings in relation to the following items shall not be 

conducted in public on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined by the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 
14  Exempt Minutes (Pages 81 - 84) 

 
To approve the exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2024. 
 

Contact: Shelley Davies 



15  Annual Business Plan and Budget 2025/26 including review of 2024/25 

(Pages 85 - 134) 

 
Exempt Report of the Director of West Mercia Energy  

 
Contact: Nigel Evans 
 

 
16  Date of Next Meeting  

 
To discuss and agree the date of the next meeting. 
 

 



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
14 March 2024 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2024 
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

10.30 am - 12.02 pm 
 

Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present  

Councillor Gwilym Butler (Chairman)  

Councillors Zona Hannington, Vickers, Adam Kent, Ross and Stoddart 
 
 
81 Apologies for Absence  

 

 None received.  
 
82 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 22nd March 
2024 be approved as a correct record.   

 
83 Public Questions  

 

 No public questions had been received. 
 
84 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None declared. 

 
85 Supplier Contracts  

 
The Director confirmed that there were no entries to report. 

 
86 Statement of Accounts 2023/24 and Annual Governance Statement 2023/24  

 

James Walton, Treasurer (WME) presented the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 and 
the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 and provided an overview of the financial 
performance of West Mercia Energy, highlighting significant profitability, an increased 

turnover and a strong balance sheet.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 20 September 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

1. That the finalised Statement of Accounts 2023/24 to be signed by the Chairman 
and the Treasurer. 

 
2. That the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 be noted. 

 
 
  

 
 
87 External Audit - Audit findings report 2023/24  

 
 

Jo Pugh, Head of Finance and Billing, WME introduced the report which set out the 
External Audit Findings for 2023/24.  

 
Alex Riley, External Auditor, W R Partners highlighted the key areas of the Audit 
Findings Memorandum confirming a clean audit opinion and stated that there had 

been no issues arising from the audit process.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the contents of the audit findings report presented by WR Partners be 

considered and endorsed. 
 

 
 
88 Internal Audit Annual Report 2023/24  

 
Barry Hanson, Head of Policy and Governance, Internal Audit presented the report 

which provided a summary of Internal Audit’s work for 2023/24. He reported that four 
good assurance opinions had been given in respect of the finance, debtors, 
procurement, corporate governance and risk management systems and a 

reasonable assurance opinion was provided in respect of the IT Strategy. It was 
added that a total of six recommendations had been made over the five audit areas 

reviewed in the year with one significant issue highlighted relating to the IT Strategy.  
 
In response to a query from a member regarding the debtors system it was stated 

that this would be followed up as part of the 2024/25 audit programme.  
 

RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the performance against the Audit Plan for the year ended 31 March 2024 be 

endorsed. 
 

2. That it be noted that the system of governance, risk management and internal 
control operating effectively and can be relied upon when considering the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2023/24. 

 
3. That the Chief Audit Executive’s substantial year end opinion on West Mercia 

Energy’s governance, risk management and internal control environment for 

Page 2



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 20 September 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

2023/24 based on the work undertaken and management responses received be 
endorsed. 

 
89 Distribution of surplus  

 
The Treasurer presented the report which recommended the level of distribution of 
surplus held on 31 March 2024 to the Member Authorities.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the retention of accumulated surplus of £1.805 million be approved. 
 

2. That the distribution of accumulated surplus of £2.438 million, in accordance with 
the provisions of the Joint Agreement be approved. 

 
90 Risk management update  

 

Nigel Evans, Director WME, presented the report which provided an update on risk 
management noting that the risk register was reviewed formally twice a year. It was 

reported that following the current review two risks previously considered as medium 
had been downgraded to low and the following four risks had been categorized as 
medium: 

 
• The volatility in the energy markets leading to uncompetitive prices.  

• Breaching of the Capital of Risk from trading activity. 
• Risk relating to Central Government policy or regulation. 
• Dealing with suppliers that have ownership or investment in Russia or Belarus. 

 
In response to questions from members Nigel Evans explained that WME’s trading 

strategy had been developed over a number of years following initial work with 
consultants and he was aware of financial concerns in the education sector.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the medium risks presented be endorsed. 
 
91 Standing orders  

 
Nigel Evans, Director WME, presented the report which set out the changes required 

to the Standing Orders in light of the new Procurement Act 2023 which was due to 
come into effect in February 2025.   

 

RESOLVED: 

 

That the updated WME Standing Orders be approved. 
 
92 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

Page 3



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 20 September 2024 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 

that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act.  

 
93 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 22nd March 2024 be approved. 
 
94 Update on Business Plan and Trading Performance to Date 2024/25  

 
Nigel Evans, Director, WME presented an exempt report, providing an update on the 

Business Plan and Trading Performance to date 2024/25. 
 

RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
 
 
95 Use Cleaner Use Less update  

 

Nigel Evans, Director, WME presented an exempt report, providing an update on the 
progress of WME in developing suitable support products and services for customers 
as they look to achieve their net zero targets. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be approved. 

 
96 Date of Next Meeting  

 

The next meeting would take place in March 2025.  Date to be confirmed. 
 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 4



 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
14th March 2025 

 Item 

8 
Public 
 

 
 

 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT – AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2024/25 
 
 
Responsible Officer Jo Pugh 
e-mail: jpugh@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4356  

 
 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 It has been previously agreed for the Joint Committee to continue with an external audit to 

provide the Joint Committee the necessary continued assurance regarding stewardship of 
funds.  
 

1.2 This report provides the Joint Committee with the proposed external audit plan for 2024/25 
for consideration and approval. 

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 

 
2.1 approve the draft audit plan for 2024/25 as presented by WR Partners attached at Appendix 

1. 

2.2  approve the commissioning of WR Partners to undertake the audit in accordance with the 
audit plan. 

REPORT 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of the 
Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences arising from 

this report.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jpugh@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 2 

3.3 WR Partners’ audit work was conducted in accordance with the International Standard on 

Auditing (UK). 
 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 The fee for the 2024/25 audit is £15,500, a £400 (2.6%) rise against the fee for 2023/24 of 

£15,100. 
 
 
5. Background 
 

5.1 At the Joint Committee of 28 September 2015, it was highlighted that from 1st April 2015 
implementation of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 meant that joint 

committees are no longer required to have their accounts separately prepared and 
audited. At this Joint Committee it was agreed to continue with an annual external audit in 

order to provide the Joint Committee with the necessary continued assurance regarding 
stewardship of funds.  

 
5.3 WR Partners will conduct their main audit work on the WME accounts for 2024/25 in July 

and will bring their report to the September Joint Committee. 
 
5.4 The attached WR Partners Service Plan sets out the scope of the audit to be undertaken, 

identifies risks and audit responses to these and outlines materiality levels.   
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include 

items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Joint Committee 28th September 2015 – Local Audit and Accountability Act 

Member 
Councillor G Butler of Shropshire Council (Chair of the Joint Committee) 

Appendices 
Appendix 1 – WR Partners Audit Service Plan for West Mercia Energy (year ended 31 March 
2025) 

 

 
 

Page 6



West Mercia Energy

14 March 2025

Audit Service Plan
Year ending 31 March 2025

Service Team Alex Riley
Engagement Partner
E: ariley@wrpartners.co.uk

George Thomas
Audit In-Charge
E: gthomas@wr
[...]
rs 

Appendix A – Related parties

As noted within the main body of this plan we require details of all related parties and any transaction with them during the year, as follows:

Note the following constitute the majority of related parties:

 Joint  Committee members of the entity and their spouses/ long term 
partners/ children and parents;

 Other entities in which Joint Committee members and their spouses/ 
long term partners/ children and parents have an interest;

 Key Management of the entity and their spouses/ long term partners/ 
children and parents;

 Other entities in which Key Management and their spouses/ long term 
partners/ children and parents have an interest;

 Key Management Personnel and their spouses/ long term partners/ 
children and parents; and

 Other entities in which key management personnel and their 
spouses/ long term partners/ children and parents have an interest.

Name of Related PartyType

Councillor Adam Kent 

Joint Committee

Councillor Dean Carroll
Councillor Gwilym Butler
Councillor Peter Stoddart
Councillor Graham Biggs
Councillor Zona Hannington
Councillor Ollie Vickers
Councillor David Ross

Nigel Evans Key Personnel

P
age 18



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
14th March 2025 
 

 Item 

 

9 
 
Public 
 

 
 
 

WEST MERICA ENERGY (WME) 
INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE REPORT TO MARCH 2025 

 
 

Responsible Officer     Barry Hanson 
e-mail: Barry.Hanson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 07584217067  

 
 

1. Summary 
  
1.1 This report provides members with an update on the work completed by Internal 

Audit against the approved Internal Audit Plan 2024/25, presented on 22nd March 
2024.   

 
1.2 All planned audit work for 2024/25 has been completed, reviews have all resulted in 

a ‘Good’ assurance opinion. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the performance to 

date against the 2024/25 Audit Plan as set out in this report.  
 

REPORT 

 

[...]
ore of servers was tested 
as part of the data centre 
migration.  We will liaise with 
Shropshire Council as part of 
the next quarterly review. 

Neil Marston December 2025 

 

P
age 60



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
14th March 2025 

 Item 
 

10 

 
Public 
 

 
 

WEST MERCIA ENERGY (WME) 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC PLAN 2025/26 

 
Responsible Officer Barry Hanson 
e-mail:   Barry.Hanson@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 07990086409  

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1  This report details the proposed programme of audit work for the year 2025/26 and 

recommends that members approve the programme, as set out in the report. 
 

1.2   Internal Audit Services to West Mercia Energy have continued to be provided by 
Shropshire Council.  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Committee are asked to consider and endorse, with appropriate comment, the 

proposed programme of audits for 2025/26. 
 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 Under the Joint Committee’s terms of reference, reviewing the risk based audit plan, 

including internal audit resource requirements, the approach to using other sources 
of assurance and any other work upon which reliance is placed, is an important 
responsibility.  In considering this plan Members should be assured that it is linked 
to the West Mercia Energy’s key risks and provides enough coverage to ensure a 
reasonable opportunity to identify any weaknesses in the internal control 
environment. When critical to the business operations these will be reported and 
rectified where possible and viable. 

 
3.2 Areas to be audited within the plan have been considered with the knowledge of risk 

register information both operational and strategic. 
 

3.3 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.  There are no direct environmental, equalities, 
consultation or climate change consequences of this proposal. 
 

3.4  From April 2025, t
[...]
ew development of IT controls as 

required by management and follow up of 
IT related recommendations. 

4 

   
CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  

Corporate Governance & Risk 
Management Combined review (including 
EGARRP) 

4 

AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 

   
ENGAGEMENT 
MANAGEMENT 

To include follow up of previous 
recommendations, audit management, 
audit planning, servicing Audit Committee, 
advisory 

4 

  Contingency 0 

   
TOTAL  22 

 
 

Page 64



 

 Committee and Date 
 

West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 
 
14th March 2025 

 Item 

11 
 
Public 

 

 
 

ANTI-SLAVERY AND HUMAN TRAFFICKING STATEMENT 2024/25 
 
 
Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353  

 

 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 In accordance with the WME Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy, the Joint 

Committee are presented with the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2024/25 for 
approval. 

  
 

2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Joint Committee: 
 
2.1 approve the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2024/25. 

2.2,  delegate authority to the Director to finalise the WME Transparency Statement and publish 
it in accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015.  

REPORT 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 

3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of the 

Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences arising from 
this report.  

 
 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Background 
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 11

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 2 

5.1 The Modern Slavery Act 2015 is aimed at combating crimes of slavery and human 

trafficking and recognises that businesses have a role to play in tackling these crimes.  
Section 54 of the Act requires any commercial organisation with a turnover of over £36m 
p.a. to publish an annual statement for each financial year to detail what steps the 
organisation has taken to ensure that human trafficking is not taking place in any of its 
supply chains or its business (this does not mean the organisation must guarantee the 
entire supply chain is slavery free); or make a declaration that no such steps have been 
taken. The aim is to ensure that businesses are transparent about what they are doing to 
tackle modern slavery and human trafficking. 

 
5.2  The WME Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy was approved by the Joint Committee 

on 25th September 2017 and this Policy is published on the WME website.   

 
5.3 In accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015, a statement must be 

published at the end of the relevant financial year and specify the steps taken within the 
previous financial year to ensure that no slavery or human trafficking is taking place in any 

part of its business or in its supply chains.  Organisations are encouraged to do this within 6 
months of the end of the relevant financial year.   

 
5.4 The Statement is in draft form as the financial year 2024/25 has not yet ended. No changes 

are expected to the Statement once the financial year has ended and it is preferable for the 
Statement to be completed and published prior to the September Joint Committee.   

 
5.5 The WME Statement for 2024/25 is attached and the Joint Committee are asked to 

approve the draft Statement. Once approved the Statement will be published on the WME 
website. 

 
 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does not include 

items containing exempt or confidential information) 

Joint Committee 25th September 2017 – Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy 

Joint Committee 22nd March 2024 - Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2023/24 

Member 

Councillor G Butler of Shropshire Council (Chair of the Joint Committee) 

Appendices 

WME Transparency Statement 2024/25  

 

Page 66



 

 

Modern Slavery Act 2015 

West Mercia Energy Transparency Statement 2024/25 

This statement is made in pursuant to section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 (the Act) and relates 

to actions and activities West Mercia Energy (WME) have undertaken during the financial year 1 April 

2024 to 31 March 2025 to understand all potential modern slavery risks related to its business and to 

put in place steps that are aimed at ensuring that there is no slavery or human trafficking in its own 

business and supply chains. 

WME offers energy procurement and management on behalf of its four Member Authorities and a 

number of outside bodies. The contracts cover the provision of electricity, natural gas, petroleum fuels 

and liquid petroleum gas within the UK. WME is opposed to all forms of human trafficking and slavery 

and takes all necessary steps to ensure the promotion of sound, moral and ethical practices 

throughout the whole of its business. 

During the financial year 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 WME have: 

 Monitored adherence/compliance to/with our formal Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking 

Policy 

 Taken steps to ensure that all current suppliers are fully compliant with the Act 

 Ensured that all procurement activity identifies compliance with the Act as part of the 

evaluation criteria 

 Ensured that all recruitment activity was undertaken in line with requirements of the Act 

 Conducted risk awareness training with all members of staff 

 Commenced a programme of training in accordance with the Government Commercial 

College, with one member of staff having completed the course ‘Tackling Modern Slavery in 

Supply Chains’. 

During 2025/26 WME will continue to apply our Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Policy to all our 

commercial activities, and to maintain awareness of the Act and its requirements and obligations to 

all our staff. This will involve rolling-out training in accordance with the Government Commercial 

College to all relevant staff. 

WME’s Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement has been approved by the WME Joint Committee. 

It should be read in conjunction with the Modern Slavery Act 2015 and the National Referral 

Mechanism. This Statement will be reviewed and updated annually.   

Approved: Nigel Evans, Director, April 2025 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Committee and Date 
 
West Mercia Energy Joint 

Committee 
 

14th March 2025 

 Item 
 

12 
 
Public 
 

 
 

 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 

 
 

Responsible Officer Nigel Evans 
e-mail: nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk Tel: 0333101 4353  

 
 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1 The Joint Committee annually reviews the WME Risk Management Strategy and at each 

meeting receive details regarding the key risks identified.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Joint Committee are recommended to: 

 
2.1  approve the WME Risk Management Strategy attached at Appendix A; 

2.2 accept the position as set out in this report. 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
3.1 The recommendations contained in this report are compatible with the provisions of the 

Human Rights Act 1998. 

 
3.2 There are no direct environmental, equalities or climate change consequences arising from 

this report.  
 

3.3 Given the subject matter of this report, the assessment of risk forms a fundamental part of 
the risk strategy. 

 
 

4. Financial Implications 

Page 69

Agenda Item 12

mailto:nevans@westmerciaenergy.co.uk


 2 

 

4.1 The financial implications of each risk are considered when the impact of the risk is assessed.  
 
5. Background 
 
5.1  The current WME Risk Management Strategy was approved by the Joint Committee on 22nd 

March 2024, as detailed in Appendix A. The WME management team has conducted their 
annual review of the Strategy document, and no changes are proposed.  

 
5.2  The risk register is regularly monitored and is formally reviewed by WME management twice 

a year. The current risk register includes seventy-one highlighted risks. 
 

5.3 The majority of the risks documented in the risk register are operational, with mitigating 
controls effectively reducing the impact of these risks to an acceptable level.  

 
5.4  The Strategy requires the Joint Committee to review all medium and high risks at each 

meeting. The table below shows the two current medium risks and the two risks that have 
been downgraded since the last meeting. 

 

 
 

L – likelihood of the risk        I – impact of the risk 
 

 
5.5 Risk Ref 1 remains at a medium level and continues to be monitored closely in light of 

increasing volatility in the market. 
 
5.6 Risk Reference 2 remains at a medium level to address any potential central government 

policies or initiatives that could negatively impact our business. We are currently monitoring 
a Department for Education (DfE) energy pilot project in collaboration with the Crown 

Commercial Service. Given that education is a significant part of our customer base, we are 
closely observing the developments of this initiative.  

 
5.7  The risk related to our trading performance resulting in uncompetitive prices during the year 

has been reduced from medium to low. The likelihood level has also been lowered because, 
at the time of writing this report, our position relative to the market was positive.   

 

Ref Risk  
Risk 

Owner
L I Rank Rank Change

1
Breach of Capital at Risk levels above 10% of Review Point 

level (as a result of market spike)

Julie 

Wassall
1 5 Medium No change

2
Loss of business due to central government initiative or 

regulatory change 
Nigel Evans 2 4 Medium No change

1
Trading performance  leads to uncompetitive portfolio 

prices during financial year 

Julie 

Wassall
2 2 Low

Reduced from 

Medium to Low

2
Supplier reputational risk e.g. oil  major or having 

ownership or investments within Russia or Belarus
Nigel Evans 5 1 Low

Reduced from 

Medium to Low

Current Medium Risks

Reduced
[...]
the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	8 External Audit Plan 2024/25
	Audit Service Plan 2025

	9 Internal Audit Performance Reports to March 2025
	Appendix 1 - WME Debtors 2425 Final Report
	Appendix 2 - WME Finance 2425 Final Report
	Appendix 3 - WME Corp Gov Risk Man Final Report
	Appendix 4 - WME Procurement 2425 Final Report
	Appendix 5 - WME IT Audit 2425 Final Report

	10 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2025/26
	11 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2024/25
	MSA statement 24-25draft

	12 Risk Management Update
	RiskMgtStrategyMarch25

	14 Exempt Minutes
	15 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2025/26 including review of 2024/25
	Business Plan 25-26
	Use Cleaner Report






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
West Mercia Energy Joint 
Committee 

 
26 September 2025 

 
WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2025 
In the Council Chamber, The Guildhall, Frankwell Quay, Shrewsbury, SY3 8HQ 
10.00 - 11.24 am 

 
Responsible Officer:    Shelley Davies 

Email:  shelley.davies@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257718 
 
Present:  

Councillors Gwilym Butler, Zona Hannington, Ollie Vickers and Peter Stoddart 
 

 
1 Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Peter Stoddart be elected Chairman for the ensuing 

year. 

 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Biggs, Adam Kent 
and David Ross.  

 
 
3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

 
RESOLVED:That Councillor Zona Hannington be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 

ensuing year. 
 

 
4 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 

20th September 2024 be approved as a correct record.   
 

 
5 Public Questions  

 
No public questions had been received. 

 
 
6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
None declared. 

 
 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 14 March 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 2 

 

7 Supplier contracts  

 

The Director confirmed that there were no entries to report. 
 

 
8 External Audit Plan 2024/25  

 

Jo Pugh, Head of Finance and Billing introduced the report which set out the 
proposed external audit plan for 2024/25.  

 
Alex Riley, External Auditor provided an overview of the audit plan noting the scope 
of the audit to be undertaken, the identified risks and audit responses to these and 

outlined materiality levels.  
 

In response to a question regarding potential penalties if WME was unable to supply 
energy due to global issues, the Director explained that he would need to check 
specific contract details but it was typical for clauses to be included for matters such 

as this and therefore penalties would not apply if the inability to supply was due to 
widespread issues beyond their control.  

 
RESOLVED:  

 

That the Joint Committee 
 

1. approve the draft audit plan for 2024/25 as presented by WR Partners attached 
at Appendix 1.  

 

2. approve the commissioning of WR Partners to undertake the audit in 
accordance with the audit plan. 

 
 
9 Internal Audit Performance Reports to March 2025  

 
Adam Williams, Principal Auditor presented the report, which outlined the Internal 

Audit Performance reports to March 2025. He reported that all planned audit work for 
2024/25 had been completed and that all reviews had received a ‘Good’ assurance 
opinion, which was the highest assurance level offered. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the performance to date against the 

2024/25 Audit Plan as set out in the report. 
 

 
10 Internal Audit Strategic Plan 2025/26  

 

Adam Williams, Principal Auditor presented the report, which outlined the Internal 
Audit Strategic Plan 2025/26. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorse the proposed programme of audits for 

2025/26. 

 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 14 March 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 3 

 

11 Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 2024/25  

 

The Director presented the Anti-Slavery and Human Trafficking Statement 
Transparency Statement for 2024/25 for approval. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee: 

 

a) approve the draft WME Transparency Statement for 2024/25 
 

b) delegate authority to the Director to finalise the WME Transparency Statement 
and publish it in accordance with section 54 of the Modern Slavery Act 2015. 

 

 
12 Risk Management Update  

 
The Director presented a report which provided a review of the WME Risk 
Management Strategy. It was explained that the risk register was formally reviewed 

twice a year and there were currently 71 risks identified which were mostly 
operational and mitigated by controls in place. The Director noted that 2 risks 

remained at a medium level and 2 had been downgraded from medium to low. 
 
A question was raised in relation to Local Government Devolution and the potential 

impact on member authorities and whether this should be included on the risk 
register. In response the Director advised that the impact of devolution had been 

covered in the business plan. The Treasurer added that the joint agreement in place 
between the four owning authorities would need to be reviewed to accommodate any 
changes in membership due to devolution. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Joint Committee  

 
a) approve the WME Risk Management Strategy attached at Appendix A 
 

b) accept the position as set out in the report. 
 

 
13 Exclusion of Public and Press  

 
RESOLVED:  

That under Section 100(A)(A4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 

excluded during the consideration of the following items of business on the grounds 
that they might involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Schedule 12(A) of the Act. 

 
 
14 Exempt Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: That the Exempt Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 

held on 20th September 2024 be approved as a correct record. 
 

 



Minutes of the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee held on 14 March 2025 

 

 
 
Contact: Shelley Davies on 01743 257718 4 

 

15 Annual Business Plan and Budget 2025/26 including review of 2024/25  

 

The Director presented an exempt report for approval.   
 
RESOLVED: That the recommendations contained within the exempt report be 

approved. 
 

 
16 Date of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting would take place in September 2025. Date to be confirmed. 
 

 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


